Products found 28 

to be in violation of the concentration limits set forth § 23-18.20-4 shall be subject to recall at the 29 

manufacturer’s expense.  30 

(b) Manufacturers found in violation of this chapter shall be subject to civil penalties up to 31 

two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) per violation. Repeat offenders may face increased 32 

penalties including, but not limited to, possible suspension of their license to conduct business in 33 

this state. 34 

(c) The DBR shall have the authority to obtain an injunction or seek other legal relief to 1